## BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

International Association of Fire Fighters (I.A.F.F.) Local No. 64, Employee Organization,

and

Leavenworth County (Emergency Medical Service), Employer. Case No(s): 75-UDC-1-1998

# **UNIT DETERMINATION ORDER**

NOW, on the 7th day of August, 1997, the above-captioned petition for Unit Determination and Certification came on for review. Pursuant to the mutual agreement of the parties, that the following classifications be placed in the Leavenworth County Emergency Medical Service Unit, and there being no statutory violation found in the proposed action, it is determined that the appropriate unit shall be comprised of the

following classifications:

- **INCLUDE**: All full-time employees of Leavenworth County Emergency Medical Service, including EMTs, Paramedics, Team Leaders and Shift Supervisors.
- **EXCLUDE**: The employee assigned to the wheelchair van and all administrative and/or office staff (i.e., clericals and other full-time employees who regularly work five days per week, eight hours per day).

75-UDC-1-1998

## UNIT DETERMINATION ORDER 75-UDC-1-1998 (IAFF Local 64 and Leavenworth County - Emergency Medical Service) Page 2

IT IS SO ORDERED this 8th day of August, 1997.

Billow m. Walf pet

George M. Wolf, Executive Director Public Employee Relations Board 1430 SW Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66612-1853 (785) 368-6224

#### **RIGHT TO REQUEST HEARING**

This is a summary proceeding pursuant to K.S.A. 77-537. A party may request a hearing on the order by filing a request with the presiding officer within fifteen (15) days of service of the Order setting forth the issues to be determined at the hearing. Failure to request a hearing will result in the Order becoming effective upon expiration of the time for requesting a hearing.

### **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING**

I, Sharon L. Tunstall, Office Manager for the Public Employee Relations Board, of the Kansas Department of Human Resources, hereby certify that on the **8th** day of **August**, **1997**, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Unit Determination Order was deposited in the U. S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

James R. Waers BLAKE & UHLIG, P.A. 753 State Avenue, Ste. 475 Kansas City, KS 66101 *Attorney for IAFF Local 64*  David C. Van Parys, Esq. Leavenworth County Counselor Leavenworth County Courthouse 300 Walnut Leavenworth, KS 66048 *Attorney for Leavenworth County* 

Unon & Suntall

Sharon L. Tunstall